

No. 18-6135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES K. KAHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF KANSAS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kansas

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
JASON T. PERKINS
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

ROBERT M. CARLSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK
SUPREME COURT AND
APPELLATE CLINIC AT
THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The ABA’s Mental Health Standards
Project.....6

 A. The 1984 Mental Health Standards.7

 B. The 2016 Mental Health Standards.10

II. The Insanity Defense Reflects The Core
Values And Long Historical Tradition Of
Anglo-American Criminal Law.11

III. Kansas’s ‘*Mens Rea* Approach’ Is
Incompatible With the History and
Tradition of the Anglo-American Criminal
Justice System.18

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Clark’s Case</i> , 1 City-Hall Recorder (New York City) 176 (1816)	14
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013).....	10
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (H.L. 1843).....	14
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	19
<i>People v. Schmidt</i> , 110 N.E. 945 (N.Y. 1915).....	15
<i>Rex v. Arnold</i> , 16 How. St. Tr. 695 (1724).....	13
<i>Rex v. Lord Ferrers</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 885 (1760)	13-14
<i>Robidoux v. O’Brien</i> , 643 F.3d 334 (1st Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	21
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003).....	19
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 25 F. Cas. 454 (C.C.D.C. 1818) (No. 14,810).....	14
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 751 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Watts v. Singletary</i> , 87 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1996).....	10

STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-32203

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards (1989).....*passim*

ABA Criminal Justice Standards on Mental Health (2016), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_standards/mental_health_standards_2016.authcheckdam.pdf.....2, 11

Randy Borum & Solomon M. Fulero, *Empirical Research on the Insanity Defense and Attempted Reforms: Evidence Toward Informed Policy*, 23 *Law & Human Behav.* 375 (1999)17

Lisa A. Callahan et al., *The Volume and Characteristics of Insanity Defense Pleas: An Eight-State Study*, 19 *Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.* 331 (1991)17

1 William Hawkins, *Pleas of the Crown* (1716)13

Gary Melton et al., *Psychological Evaluations for the Courts: A Handbook for Mental Health Professionals and Lawyers* (4th ed. 2018).....17

Jane Campbell Moriarty, *Seeing Voices: Potential Neuroscience Contributions to a Reconstruction of Legal Insanity*, 85 *Fordham L. Rev.* 599 (2016).....22

Anthony Platt & Bernard Diamond, *The Origins of the Right and Wrong Test of Criminal Responsibility and Its Subsequent Development in the United States*, 54 Cal. L. Rev. 1227 (1966) 13

Pretrial Justice Institute, *Guidelines for Analyzing State and Local Pretrial Laws* (2017) 2-3

Francis Bowes Sayre, *Mens Rea*, 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932) 19

Christopher Slobogin, *The American Bar Association's Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards: Revisions for the Twenty-First Century*, 44 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 (2016)..... 10
